


Plan Commission Hearing Review Comments- Building Services 

200 E. Sigwalt St. 

Amendment to PUD Ordinance #78-026 

PC#16-024 

Round 1 

 

1. Elevator machine rooms are not indicated for either elevator. 

 

We are specifying Machine-room less elevators for the project so there will not be a need for 

machine rooms. 

 

2. If the electrical service is 800 amps, a separate electrical room/closet is required.  The room would 

be required to have a one hour fire rating or shall be rated equal to the designed structure, but not 

less than one hour.  If the electrical service is 1,200 amps or more, it would require two exits on 

opposite ends of the room, and panic hardware.   

 

We are aware of this and proper electrical rooms will be provided. 

 

3. Proper working clearances shall be provided in all electrical rooms/closets. 

 

We are aware of this and proper working clearances in all electrical rooms will be provided. 

 

4. Rooms with an occupant load of more than 49 require two exits.  Multi-purpose Room/Back-up EOC 

currently shows one when the partition is closed. 

 

We are aware of this and this will be taken into account as design progresses and we complete a 

thorough code review. 

 

5. The permit submittal should include the following: 

 

The Construction Manager will be handling all permit submissions. 

 

a. Statement of Special Inspections, along with a chart of the required special inspections and the 

frequency of the inspections, as well as the name of the person, firm or agency responsible for 

performing the inspections.  Copies to be provided to the Building Department on a weekly basis. 

 

b. Structural calculations for all structural components of the building for review by the Structural 

consultant. 

 

Structural calculations will be provided at the end of design. 

 

c. Truss drawings, calculations and layout and instructions. 



There will be no trusses in the project. 

 

6. Submitted plans shall provide the following: 

 

We will add spaces on the cover sheet for all members of the design team to stamp and sign the 

drawings.   

 

a. Design Firm registration numbers for all design firms involved. 

 

We will include space for the Firm’s registration number as well. 

 

7. The following items require separate permits: 

 

The Construction Manager will be procuring all permits. 

a. Elevators 

b. Fire suppression 

c. Fire Alarm 

 

8. Areas of refuge shall be provided and have two-way communication.  

(2000 NFPA 101) 

 

All stairs will have areas of refuge and two-way communication. 

 

9. Where common supply and return ducts are shared with multiple air-handling systems with a 

designed capacity greater than 2,000 CFM, the return air system shall be provided with smoke 

detectors (IMC 606.2.2). 

 

Our Mechanical Engineering Consultant, 20/10 Engineering, will design the project to all applicable 

codes and standards. 

 

10. Enclosed parking garage shall have CO detectors, mechanical ventilation and infrared sensors to 

detect vehicles or occupants (IMC 404.1) 

 

Our Mechanical Engineering Consultant, 20/10 Engineering, will design the project to all applicable 

codes and standards. 

 

11. Fire separation between the S-2 parking garage and the main building (B use) shall be a minimum of 

1-hour floor and wall assemblies. (IBC Table 508.4) 

 

We will address this as we develop the drawings and code review. 

 

12. Garage bridge shall match the construction of the new building. 

 

We will match the construction of the new building.  We have not yet fully determined if a bridge is 

being added, or if the Police Department will access the building from the existing stair. 

 

13. The Application is asking the Building Dept. if the existing building conforms to the Village Building 

Code.  Does this mean the code under which it was built?  To what degree of code compliance is this 



application concerned with- fire separation distances? Working fire systems? Receptacle polarity?  Do 

we really care about this at all since the building will be demolished completely? 

We do not have any concerns with the existing building as it is being completely demolished. 

14. The east stair tower appears to be being shown as being removed.  Has exiting from the parking 

structure been recalculated to determine if this will be compliant?  Exiting may not enter into the Police 

Station. 

The stair tower at the southeast corner of the parking garage is going to remain in place and serve the 

public as it has.  There will be no exiting into the Police Station. 

15. Has the fire separation distance been considered between the new Police Station and the Parking 

Structure?  The Fire Station? 

We have not yet undertaken a code review but this will be reviewed.   

16. Has the State Energy Code been considered in the design? 

The project will be designed to the current Illinois Energy Conservation Code. 

17. Has adequate space and exiting been considered for electrical, mechanical, and fire rooms? 

We are in Design Development but we are confident there are enough spaces for the above reference 

rooms. 

 

 

 

All comments in red were responded to by Marc Rohde, AIA, LEED AP on January 24, 2017. 

 

 



 

 

Plan Commission Hearing Review Comments- Building Services Fire Safety 

200 E. Sigwalt St. 

Amendment to PUD Ordinance #78-026 

PC#16-024 

Round 1 

 

 

From:  D. Lay, Fire Safety Supervisor 

Subject: Preliminary Review of New Police Station 

On January 6, 2017 Deputy Fire Chiefs B. Lyons, P. Ahlman, Fire Lt. M. Aleckson and I met with Deputy 

Police Chief N. Pecora to discuss a preliminary review of the proposed Arlington Heights Police Station.  

The following is a synopsis of the results of that meeting and the concerns that were noted.  

Several concerns were raised about ambulance access into and out of the sally port. We are requesting a 

drawing showing the ambulance exiting and entering the sally port. A concern was raised about the 

potential for vision obstruction the ambulance driver may incur when pulling out of the sally port. In 

addition to exiting the sally port there is a concern about the ambulance having to back into the sally 

port to service a patient. The ambulance should not be required to turn without additional backing or 

the need for a three-point-turn. 

Mackie Consultants has provided Auto Turn exhibits for all variety of vehicles that would have access to 

the site.  All vehicles are able to circulate with proper turning clearances. 

Negotiation of the sally port is one of the most vital concerns raised. It is important the ambulance is 

able to safely and efficiently back into and pull out of the sally port in order to provide timely EMS 

service to those in need at this location.   

Ambulance can pull in and out of the sally port safely. 

There are concerns about the fire ladder truck negotiating the turn from Sigwalt on to the access drive 

and traveling on the access drive through the parking lot and continuing west from the access drive 

through the lot where the parking lane intersects or reaches the access road from the west side of the 

PD building. It is requested that Engineering be aware of this concern so they can verify the travel paths 

for the FD truck.   

Fire ladder truck can navigate the site properly. 

It is requested that clarification be provided to indicate exactly where the fire sprinkler pump room will 

be located and the access that will be provided to the room. The code (NFPA 20, Sec. 4.12.2.1.1) 



requires fire pump rooms not directly accessible from the outside to be accessible through an enclosed 

passageway from an enclosed stairway or exterior exit. The enclosed passageway must be minimum 2-

hour fire-resistance rating. Access must be provided and maintained for all fire protection equipment to 

permit immediate safe operation and maintenance of such equipment.  Rooms where fire pumps are 

located shall be separated from all other areas of the building in accordance with Section 913.2.1 of the 

International Building Code. 

The Water Service Room is anticipated to be located in the basement at the southwest corner.  The 

requirements noted above will be met. 

A Knox box (key safe) containing keys to access all areas of the building shall be mounted on the front of 

the building. 

A Knox Box will be mounted to the front of the building. 

The Fire Department Connection shall be located on the front of the building, be fully visible and at the 

main entrance within a maximum travel distance of 100 feet to the nearest fire hydrant.   

The Fire Department Connection will be located on the front of the building as noted above. 

A fire alarm zoning indicator panel and associated controls or fire alarm control panel (full functioning 

auxiliary panel) shall be located within the closest proximity to the front main entrance of the building.  

A fire alarm panel will be located as noted above. 

D.C. Pecora indicated several concerns were addressed during the development of the plans as 

indicated below. We appreciate the fact that the concerns regarding access of the ambulance and the 

fire truck were addressed during the development stage; however we would request that our 

Engineering Dept. confirm access as previously noted. 

 

Comments from D.C. Pecora:  

Re: Access to Sally Port.  This issue has been addressed through turning radius scenarios in 

AutoCAD by Mackie Engineering and the proposal to install a warning light ballard activated when a 

vehicle exits the sally port.  The addition of a convex mirror mounted in the area for added visibility is 

something to consider. 

Re: Ladder Truck Access. Mackie Engineering has also conducted AutoCAD exercises with 

ladder/tower sized trucks.  I suggest we supply Mackie with wheelbase and overall dimensions of T1 and 

reserve T1 so they can more accurately determine if the allocated space is adequate. 

Re: Location of Fire Pump Room/ Fire Alarm Panel: Legat Architects and 20/10 Engineering have 

not produced fine detail drawings of MEP systems.  IBC shall provide direction as required features are 

designed and notated on Construction Drawings.  

Re: Knox Box.  A Knox Box will be placed. 

Re: Location of FDC and Fire Hydrant. A fire hydrant is currently located at the S/E corner of the 

building adjacent to the Police/Fire driveway.  



















Plan Commission Hearing Police Station Round 1 
Police Department Comment Responses 

Charles Witherington-Perkins 
 
 
The following are responses to the Police Station Round 1 comments: 
 

1. All site lighting will meet current Village code regulations 
 

2. The driveway at the rear of the Police Station has been designed with significant input from the 
Police Chief, Deputy Chief and other Police department Staff as well as project engineers.  The 
site plan is being designed to allow only Police Department personnel to circulate the rear of 
the building.  With respect to the sally port, the sally port has been designed to allow adequate 
vehicle movements. 
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DATE: January 27, 2017         # 501 
 
TO:  Cris Papierniak, Assistant Director of Public Works 
 
FR: Michelle Kelly, Upland Design Ltd. 
 
RE: Police Department Plan Commission 
 
Below are the responses to the landscape review comments from the Village Public Works 
Department for the AHPD Plan Commission Plans project dated January 19, 2017. 
 
LANDSCAPING 

1. The shared police/fire driveway will possibly be exposed to salt from salt trucks clearing the 
drive lanes and parking stalls from snow and ice.  Ex. Boxwoods adjacent to the fire station 
may not thrive there. 
Response: The noted boxwoods above have been updated to yews. 
 

2. Please consider shade tolerance for plants being planted on the north side of the building. 
Response: More shade tolerant plants have been added to the north side of the building. 
 

3. Public Works is recommending planting trees that are 2.5”-3” in diameter.  They will thrive 
better in these tight locations. 
Response: The recommended shade trees have been updated from 2.5” to 3.0” in diameter 
as requested. 

 
4. The following sections give recommended alternative species selections for each planting 

location: 
Response: All shade trees on site have been revised per the recommended alternative 
species. The selected trees are identified in red below. 
 

5 Tree Grate Pits located on Davis St.- I think it would look best if all 5 trees were the 

same or possible alternating using 2 different types of trees that have similar growth 

patterns. 

• Elm- ‘Frontier’  

• Ginkgo- ‘Autumn Gold’ 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

• Kentucky Coffee tree- ‘Espresso’ 

• Pear- ‘Chanticleer’ 

• Honey locust- ‘Impcole’ 
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Tree located along fence by the railroad tracks- I think we need to use all narrow, 

upright, fruitless if possible trees here.  Linden trees drop a lot of “honey dew” which makes 

them a poor choice to use around cars. 

• Oak- either Regal Prince or Crimson Spire. (Regal Prince is a more hardy than the 

Crimson Spire) 

• Elm- ‘Emerald Sunshine’  

• Elm- ‘Frontier’ 

• Ginkgo-either ‘Autumn Gold’ or ‘Princeton Sentry’ 

• Maple- (Hedge maple) ‘Campestre’ 

• Hornbeam- (Carpinus betulus)   

• Cornelian cherry 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

 

Parking lot islands west end-Hackberry trees are too large for that site 

• Kentucky Coffee 

• American hornbeam 

• Maple- (Rugged Charm) ‘tataricum’ 

• Ginkgo- ‘Magyar’ 

• Linden- ‘Sentry’ 

 

Parking lot islands by building-Swamp White Oak trees are too large for those sites 

• Service berry- (single stem and if the building is not too tall causing too much 

shade) 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

• Cornelian cherry 

• Maple- (Rugged Charm) ‘tataricum’ 

• American hornbeam 

 

Southside of parking lot up against the new building-way too small for swamp white 

oak trees 

*Can use any of the trees from the above railroad track sites.  

*Height of building will most likely shade this area causing poor growth. 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

 

 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Questions 5-9, by others. 
 

UTILITY 

Questions 10-14, by others. 



 
Village of Arlington Heights 

Public Works Department 

 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Sam Hubbard, Planning and Community Development 
   

From:  Cris Papierniak, Assistant Director of Public Works 
   

Date:  January 19, 2017 
 

Subject: Police Department Plan Commission 
 

 
Regarding the AHPD Plan Commission plans, we have the following comments:   

 

LANDSCAPING 

1. The shared police/fire driveway will possibly be exposed to salt from salt trucks clearing 
the drive lanes and parking stalls from snow and ice.  Ex. Boxwoods adjacent to the fire 
station may not thrive there. 
 

2. Please consider shade tolerance for plants being planted on the north side of the 
building. 
 

3. Public Works is recommending planting trees that are 2.5”-3” in diameter.  They will 
thrive better in these tight locations. 

 
4. The following sections give recommended alternative specie selections for each 

planting location: 
 

5 Tree Grate Pits located on Davis St.- I think it would look best if all 5 trees were the same or 

possible alternating using 2 different types of trees that have similar growth patterns. 

• Elm- ‘Frontier’  

• Ginkgo- ‘Autumn Gold’ 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

• Kentucky Coffee tree- ‘Espresso’ 

• Pear- ‘Chanticleer’ 

• Honey locust- ‘Impcole’ 

 

Tree located along fence by the railroad tracks- I think we need to use all narrow, upright, 

fruitless if possible trees here.  Linden trees drop a lot of “honey dew” which makes them a poor 

choice to use around cars. 

• Oak- either Regal Prince or Crimson Spire. (Regal Prince is a more hardy than the 

Crimson Spire) 

• Elm- ‘Emerald Sunshine’  

• Elm- ‘Frontier’ 

• Ginkgo-either ‘Autumn Gold’ or ‘Princeton Sentry’ 



• Maple- (Hedge maple) ‘Campestre’ 

• Hornbeam- (Carpinus betulus)   

• Cornelian cherry 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

 

Parking lot islands west end-Hackberry trees are too large for that site 

• Kentucky Coffee 

• American hornbeam 

• Maple- (Rugged Charm) ‘tataricum’ 

• Ginkgo- ‘Magyar’ 

• Linden- ‘Sentry’ 

 

Parking lot islands by building-Swamp White Oak trees are too large for those sites 

• Service berry- (single stem and if the building is not too tall causing too much shade) 

• Japanese lilac- ‘Ivory silk’ 

• Cornelian cherry 

• Maple- (Rugged Charm) ‘tataricum’ 

• American hornbeam 

 

Southside of parking lot up against the new building-way too small for swamp white oak 

trees 

*Can use any of the trees from the above railroad track sites. 

*Height of building will most likely shade this area causing poor growth. 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

5. Dumpster is currently used for the Fire Department.  The plans show that it will be 
relocated due to new Police lot configuration.  Show the proposed relocation. 
 
The proposed relocation will be shown on the Final Engineering drawings. 

 

6. Existing Street Light system along Sigwalt must remain operational during the 
construction project. 
 
The Construction Manager will make sure these lights remain operational. 

 

7. Provide truncated domes for sidewalk on existing east side of proposed driveway. 
 
These will be provided and shown on the Final Engineering drawings. 
 

8. Brick paver design shall match Village Hall with appropriate concrete border. 
 
The civil drawings will show the matching design on the Final Engineering drawings. 
 

9. Remove building plan detail from the vehicle turning movement plans. 
 
The civil drawings will remove the building plan interior details. 
 

 



 
UTILITY 

10. Utility plans do not show existing Chiller lines, Fiber lines and water main correctly on 
campus.  
 
The civil drawings will be coordinated and updated on the Final Engineering drawings. 
 

11. Install isolation values (2) on either side of proposed 8” water connection.  If this is done 
after hours, a pressure connection will not be required.  The isolation valve on AHFD 
side will have to be done quickly after hours, then the 8” connection and west 10” 
isolation valve could be installed.   
 
The civil drawings will be coordinated and updated on the Final Engineering drawings 
 

12. If the existing 8” will not be re-used inside the new building, the 8x6x8 tee will need to 
be replaced with a 8” x 90 degree bend with a 6” reducer to the existing hydrant. 
 
The civil drawings will be coordinated and updated on the Final Engineering drawings 
 

13. All water main will be zinc coated and poly-wrapped with “V-Bio” wrap supplied by pipe 
manufacturer. 
 
The civil drawings will be coordinated and updated on the Final Engineering drawings 
 

14. Abandon the existing sanitary service at the main with a clamp. 
 
The civil drawings will be coordinated and updated on the Final Engineering drawings 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC: Scott T. Shirley, Director of Public Works 



  

 Plan Review 
 
Address:  Village of Arlington Heights Police Station 
    200 E. Sigwalt Street  

Amendments to PUD Ordinance #78-026 
 
P.C. #16-024 
Round 1  

 
Submitted to:  Sam Hubbard, Planning & Community Development or    
 
Submitted by:  David Robb, Disability Services Coordinator   
   (847) 368-5793 
 
Date:   January 9, 2017  
 
Re: 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design and Illinois 

Accessibility Code (IAC), Effective April 24, 1997 
 

 
Sheet L-101  
 

1. Identify the public Accessible Reserved Parking Spaces to serve the New 
Police Station.  IAC Section 400.310(c)(2, 3, and 7) and 2010 ADA 

Standards Section 208.3.1.  
 

 
 
This will be shown on future plans as we progress through the design phases. 
 

2. Identify the accessible pedestrian route(s) with new curb ramp from public 
Accessible Reserved Parking space(s) to the public entrance(s) of the 
new Police Station.  2010 ADA Standards Section 206.2.1 

 
This will be shown on future plans as we progress through the design phases. 
 

Sheet C-106 
 

3. All interior-hinged Door Closers shall be adjusted in accordance with ADA 
Section 404.2.8, 404.2.9, and 404.2.10 to include a maximum opening force of “5 
pounds of force” with adjusted “minimum closing speeds per door closing cycle”    
 
This is standard and will be in the hardware specifications.   
  



  

4. The two doors in series that swing into the kitchenette next to the Conference 
Room shall have a minimum distance of 48-inches between them, plus the width 
of each door swinging into the space.  See ADA 2010 Standards Section 404.2.6 
and Figure 404.2.6(c).    
 
This is already that way on the drawings. 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
January 12, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 200 E. Sigwalt Street 

Police Station Redevelopment 

Case Number: PC 16-024  

General: 
 

7. For all Variations requested, written responses to the following criteria shall be provided: 
 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 

conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 
 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
Please refer to the attached written justification for variations prepared by the Village of Arlington Heights. 
 

8. A Demolition Plan should be provided within the Engineering plan set. 
 
A Demolition Plan will be provided with the Final Engineering set. 

 

9. Please provide a Photometric Plan showing proposed illumination levels. Additionally, cut sheets for all proposed 
lighting is required. 
 
A Photometric Plan will be provided with the Final Engineering set. 

 
10. Please provide a Development Phasing Plan/Schedule. This schedule shall include the anticipated construction start 

and completion times for each phase, the anticipated construction sequencing (material delivery schedule, the 
general construction methodology, construction parking, lane closures including plans illustrating such closures if 
necessary, etc.). 

 
This will be prepared by the Construction Manager. 

 

Site Plan: 
 
11. Please revise sheet C-101 to indicate the setback distance from the northeast corner of the proposed building to 

the northern property line. 
 

The distance from the northeast corner of the proposed Police Station building to the northern property line 
is 30-feet.  This dimension has been added to the Preliminary Overall Site Plan (Sheet C-101).  

 
 

12. The Engineering plans have a note by the utility area that says “Refer to Architectural Plans for Transformer, 
Chiller, and Generator Details”, however, no such details are provided in the Architectural plans. Please provide 
these details. Additionally, details are needed on the utility enclosure walls (height, materials, gate). Will they be 
tall enough to screen the utility equipment? 
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As the project is only partway through the Design Development phase, this work is not yet completed on the 
Architectural work.  All equipment will be completely screened.  This will be included on the Construction 
Documents. 

 
13. The utility area is shown as slightly different shapes on the Engineering Plans and Architectural Plans/Landscape 

Plans. Please revise plans so that they are consistent.   
 
As the project is only partway through the Design Development phase, this work is not yet completed or 
coordinated between all A/E disciplines.  This area is consistent on all plans.  This will be included on the 
Construction Documents. 

 
14. The paving area on the western side of the building is not consistent among the various plans. The Engineering 

plans show this area as all concrete, the Architectural Plans show this area as only partially concrete, and the 
Landscape plans show this area as part concrete, part pavers (a note should be added to indicate that they are 
in fact  pavers), and partly an unknown surface (a note should be added to indicate what this surface is). Please 
review all plans to ensure consistency among each plan. 
 
Final design is still be worked on.  Everything consistent on all plans will be coordinated prior to Final Design 
documents. 

 

15. The Engineering plans indicate the removal of the existing dumpster enclosure in-between the Police Station and 
Fire Station. Will a new dumpster enclosure be provided?  Where will it be located, what material will the 
enclosure walls and gates be constructed of, and how tall will the walls be? Please provide these details on the 
plans. 
 
The dumpster will be relocated east of the Police Station or rear of the Fire Station and will be either a masonry 
enclosure or a cedar fence type enclosure.  Design of the site is still ongoing so location is not established at this 
time. 

 

16. Please provide details on the proposed fence at the end of the parking area in the northeast corner of the site 
(height, materials, style of fence). 
 
The proposed fence at the northwest end of the rear parking lot will match the current existing fence.  Details of 
the proposed fence will be provided with the final landscape design. 

 
17. Please provide details on the proposed fence and gate on the western side of the building (height, materials, style 

of fence). Additionally, it is unclear why a fence is needed in this location. Please clarify. 
 
Alternative designs are currently being considered for the fence/wall/gate at the western side of the proposed 
Police Station.  The purpose of the fence is to create a separation between the public entrance and police 
entrance to the building.  The fence/wall will provide screening/barrier to notify the public that the entrance at 
the northwest corner of the building is not available to them.  Details of the proposed fence will be provided with 
the final landscape design. 

 
Building: 

 
18. Please revise the elevations to show proposed building heights, including height to peak of roof, height to eaves, 

and height to midpoint between roof and eaves. 
 
Exterior elevations will have this information included. 
 

Site Circulation: 
 

19. Section 11.2-8 of the Zoning Code requires that all one way drive aisles for parking lots that provide 90° 
parking must maintain a minimum width of 18’. The exit drive aisle from the Police Station garage appears to be 
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19.5’, however, there are two bollards proposed within the drive aisle, which reduces the width of the drive aisle 
to approx. 16’ in width. Please clarify if a Variation is requested. Similarly, the same is true for the entrance to 
the garage, which appears to be only approx. 15’ in width when factoring in the proposed bollards. 
 
Per discussions with the Village, the required width of the garage door is being reviewed.  It is understood that a 
minimum pavement width is required but the width of the garage door itself does not seem to match this width 
based on examples within the Village.  The geometry will continue to be refined for pavement and bollards with 
the final design based on guidance from the Village. 
 

20. Section 11.2-8 of the Zoning Code requires that all two way drive aisles for parking lots that provide 90° 
parking must maintain a minimum width of 24’. The drive aisles in the rear parking lot are proposed at 22’ in 
width. Please clarify if a Variation is being requested. 

 
A variation request is being made for the reduce drive aisle of 22-feet for the rear parking lot.  Please refer to 
the attached written justification for variations prepared by the Village of Arlington Heights. 

 
21. The Engineering plans show that the loading space at the western driveway entrance into the Municipal Campus 

will be converted to a “right turn only” drive aisle. The plans should be revised to show this loading space will 
remain unchanged. Additionally, the architectural plans and landscape plans show that the western driveway will 
be an exit only driveway. All plans should be revised to be consistent and should reflect that the loading space 
will remain and that western driveway entrance will contain one inbound lane and one outbound lane.  

 
The Preliminary Engineering Plans have been revised based on Village comments to remove the “right turn only” 
drive aisle and maintain the existing loading space.  The proposed striping for the driveway has been revised to 
indicate the loading space, a single outbound right/left turn lane, and an inbound lane. 

 
22. Ordinance 05-041 granted a Variation to allow only one loading space and for this loading space to be 10’ x 

22’. Please confirm that the dimensions of this loading space will remain unchanged. 
 

The existing loading space located at the southeast corner of the Municipal building has been maintained at its 
current geometric configuration.  Any proposed pavement improvements for this location will maintain the loading 
space and its existing dimensions. 

 
23. Ordinance 05-041 granted a Variation to allow the western driveway entrance to the Municipal Campus to be 

40’ in width. It appears that the new driveway entrance in this location will be 41.14’, and therefore an 
amendment to the Variation is needed. Similarly, Ordinance 05-041 granted a Variation to allow the shared 
Police/Fire driveway entrance to be 68’ in width, and it appears that this driveway entrance will be 107’ in width 
and therefore an amendment to this Variation is needed. 

 
The shared Police/Municipal drive aisle along the west side of the proposed building varies but is 41.14-feet 
from back-of-curb to back-of-curb at its widest and 27-feet from back-of-curb to back-of-curb at its narrowest. 
 
The shared Police/Fire drive aisle along the east side of the proposed building is 25-feet from back-of-curb to 
back-of-curb.  (The driveway opening is +/- 107’) 
 
If necessary, a variation revision will be requested for the proposed driveway adjustments.  

 
24. “Do Not Enter” signage should be added to all one-way drive aisles. 

 
Signage for one-way aisles (including “Do Not Enter” signs) have been added to the Preliminary Paving Plan 
(Sheet C-104). 

 

Parking and Traffic: 
 
25. Parking requirements could not be calculated as the sizes of the spaces within the proposed Police Station building 

have not been provided. Please revise the Architectural floor plans to show the square footage of all spaces on 
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Plan Commission Hearing Police Station Round 1 
Planning & Community Development Landscape Comment Responses 

Charles Witherington-Perkins 
 
 

1. The sidewalk has been widened 
2. All trees planted within the Police Station private property will meet Village Code 4 

inch caliper requirement. 
3. Details of the proposed garden wall will be provided. 
4. Foundation plantings on the north elevation have been provided.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION FENCE

TEMP. CONSTRUCTION FENCE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

TEMPORARY
CONSTRUCTION GATE

CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE / EXIT

EMERGENCY ENTRANCE / EXIT ONLY

EMERGENCY ENTRANCE / EXIT ONLY

CONSTRUCTION STAGING SYMBOL LIST

SILT FENCE

DAVIS STREET

SIGWALT STREET
SIGWALT STREET
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RAILROAD TRACKS

CONSTRUCTION
FLAGMAN TO BE
PRESENT AT ALL TIMES
TO DIRECT TRAFFIC

P
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E
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V
E

B
E

LM
O

N
T 

A
V

E

SIDEWALK TO BE CLOSED FOR DURATION OF
PROJECT IN FRONT OF POLICE STATION ­
2017 Q2 THRU 2018 Q3

CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC

"NO CONSTRUCTION
ACCESS" SIGN

CONSTRUCTION PARKING /
MATERIAL STORAGE

CONSTRUCTION PARKING ONLY ­ NO MATERIAL STORAGE CONSTRUCTION PARKING ONLY ­
NO MATERIAL STORAGE

CONSTRUCTION
OFFICE TRAILER

CRANE LOCATION

ALTERNATE
CRANE LOCATION

CONSTRUCTION CRANE

INTERMITTANT LANE
CLOSURES

CONSTRUCTION STAGING GENERAL NOTES

AHPD CONSTRUCTION STAGING PLAN

INTERMITTENT LANE
CLOSURES ­ 2017 Q2

INTERMITTENT LANE CLOSURES ­
2017 Q2, Q3, Q4 AND 2018 Q1, Q2

INTERMITTENT TEMPORARY
WESTBOUND LANE CLOSURES
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION ­
2017 Q2 THRU 2018 Q3

1. All construction work hours are to be from 7am - 6pm
(Monday through Friday)

2. All construction traffic access from Arlington Heights
Road only.

3. All construction contractor material staging in North
parking lot within the Temporary Construction Fence.
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